Introduced by: Mayor Date: June 21, 1988 Hearing: July 19, 1988 Action: Unanimous Vote: Enacted

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## ORDINANCE 88-23

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA FOR ASBESTOS INSPECTION AND MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR THE SCHOOLS AND SUP-PORTING FACILITIES IN THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH.

WHEREAS, P199519, enacted by the Congress of the United States, requires inspection for asbestos and management plans in all schools and supporting facilities; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Education, has tendered a grant to the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District in the amount of \$201,068; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough is required to provide \$36,083 as matching monies to secure this grant; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's matching funds are available in the General Fund fund balance;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the Borough Assembly hereby accepts and authorizes the Mayor to execute a grant agreement with the State of Alaska, Department of Education, in the amount of \$201,068.

Section 2. That the sum of \$36,083 is transferred from the General Fund fund balance to the project grant fund to account number 270.38100.

Section 3. That the amount of \$237,151 be appropriated to the following accounts in the Maintenance Grant Fund for asbestos inspection:

\$237,151	270.780600.40110 270.780600.40210 270.780600.40221 270.780600.40322 270.780600.40333 270.780600.40311 270.780600.40410 270.780600.43210 270.780600.43210 270.780600.43210 270.780600.43210 270.780600.43210 270.780600.43410	\$ 62,338 4,682 6,558 3,600 625 6,240 3,237 15,400 102,000 25,500 6,971	Wages FICA PERS Health Insurance Life Insurance Workers' Compensation Leave Travel Contract Services Operating Supplies Printing
	270.780600.43410		Printing

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 88-23 Page 1 of 2 Pages

> Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 88-23 Page 2 of 2 Pages